DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY INTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY COMMAND
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/PRIVACY OFFICE
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND 20755-5995

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF:

September 12, 2006

Freedom of Information/
Privacy Office

Mr. Gerald Weber

Legal Director

American Civil Liberties Union of Georgia
70 Fairlie Street, Suite 340

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Dear Mr. Weber:
References:

a. Your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of February 1, 2006, to the Department
of the Army, Freedom of Information and Privacy Acts Division (DA FOIA/PA DIV), for a copy
of all records, documents, files, communications, memorandums, and agreements created from
January 1, 2001, to the present that were prepared, received, collected and/or maintained by the
Department of Defense or any of its components. The DA FOIA/PA DIV forwarded the request,
along with a record retrieved from the Counterintelligence Field Activity to this office, for a
releasability determination. Your request was received in this office on July 27, 2006.

b. Our letter of August 1, 2006, advising you that we were coordinating with other
government agencies and were unable to comply with the statutory 20-day time limit in
processing your request, (case #516F-00).

As noted in our letter, we were coordinating with other government agencies concerning the
releasability of their information contained in the records. The records have been returned to this
office for final disposition. The record has been reviewed and determined to be releasable to
you. A copy of the record is enclosed for your use.

Coordination has been completed with the Department of Homeland Security, Immigration
and Customs Enforcement (DHS/ICE). We have been informed by the DHS/ICE that their
information bracketed in red is exempt from public disclosure pursuant to Title 5 U.S. Code 552
(b)(2) and (b)(7)(C) of the FOIA.



The withholding of the information by the DHS/ICE constitutes a partial denial of your
request. You have the right to appeal this partial denial in writing, within 35 days after the date
of this notification to the Privacy Office, Department of Homeland Security, FOIA Appeals, 245
Murray Lane, S.W., Building 410, Washington, DC 20528. Please include with your letter of
appeal, a copy of this response letter. Also, please reference ICE case number 06-26171.

In addition, coordination has been completed with the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Joint
Terrorism Task Forces, the U.S. Army Forces Command and the U.S. Army Accession
Command. We have been informed by those agencies that their information is releasable to you.

If you have any questions regarding this action, please feel free to contact Ms. Birckhead at
(301) 677-2308. Please refer to case #516F-06.

Sincerely,

) . | R ”'Mf))4«r7
[ %Mz@/l% @ﬂﬁ%&é’@é
usan J. Butte}fi"é/{d ’

Director

Freedom of Information/Privacy Office

Investigative Records Repository

Enclosure
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THIS TALON REPORT IS NOT FULLY EVALUATED INFORMATICN. THE INFORMATION IN THIS TALON
REPORT IS NOT TO BE USED IN ANY FINISHED PRODUCT WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF
COMMAND HQ. THIS INFORMATION IS BEING PROVIDED ONLY TO ALERT COMMANDERS AND STAFF
TO POTENTIAL TERRORIST ACTIVITY OR APPRISE THEM OF OTHER FORCE PROTECT ION ISSUES.

REPORT NUMBER: 902-06-04- 05 304
REPORT: DATE: 2005-04-06
CLASSIFICATION: Unclassifi ed//FOUo
INCIDENT TYPE: Specific Threats
STATUS: Closed/Unresolved

' CONTAINS US PERSON INFO: No S _ o {:h

FROM: 902D MI GP e
SUBJECT: weekly Thursday and Friday Atlanta, GA Area Protests :

SOURCE: A SPECIAL AGENT OF THE FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY. SOURCE 1S RELTABLE

SUMMARY: Weekly Thursday and Friday At]anta, GA Area Protests

DETAILS: UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO

ArmyTALON 902dMI-04-04-05-004
Agent. | b7(c) Fﬁ
phonexy [b2 b7(c) | |

" Report Dater 04 APR 05

Acquisition pate: 04 APR 05
Incident Date: 08 APR 05

Incident Type: Phone/Voice/eMai1 Threats
Status: Closed/Unresolved ‘

From:  902nd MT Grp/At1anta ITTF

Subject: Week1y Thursday and Fr1day Atlanta, GA Area Protests
. et
§H0etails: -_source re lwed an e-mail From b7 _Jre-mail address
b7(c)

dated 2 Apr 2005 subject: sAntiwar & COunter~recru1tment
raliies on Thursdays.&,Fr1 ays.;. : .

- , .
In the e-maily b7() kstated that every two months, the Antiwar &

. Counter—recru1tment rallies would move to a new location. For the Thursday

pIAC/Atlanta organized this rotest. For more 1nformat1on, contac
L b7(e) .

antiwar/peace rallies, so far ;we have been in Five points, Lenox MARTA station,
Decatur, and for the next coup?e months will be in front of North Ave MARATA
station.; The GPJC/At]anta and YAC/Atlanta orgamized this’ protest.

on Thursdays, for the months of Apr11 and May, we will be 1700 to 1800 at North Ave.
MARTA Station, corner of W. Peachtree. and North Ave. The GPJC/Atlé a and
b7(c) i%t

on Fridays, for the months: of. Apr11 and May, counter-recruitment ra111es will be at

- 18:00 - 19:00 at the ponce de Leon Shopping Center across from At1anta City Hall
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.pPonce de teon shopping Center across from Atlanta City Hall z:
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East, 1du@ching weekly antiwar prgtests to be held at milit: . ~ruiting offices.
For.more information, contactlwe [at] b7(0) [Also, ;. - . bring your own
o e 2

signs and banners.

For next Friday only, 8‘Apri1 2005, a counter-recruitment r::'y is planned for the

rprotest will Taunch weekly protests to be held at military recruiting offiices.

!

b7(c from Iraq veterans Against the War, other members of Veterans for
Peace and MiTitary Families Speak Out will hold a news conference as part of the
protest. . :
’ : ' : , ¥ — e
Finally, the e-mail states, for more information on| b7(c) speaking tour go

to GP1IC website, http://www.georgiapeace.org. Also, webpage that 1ists all rallies
in different locations in Atlanta at the GP3IC website, .
http://www,georgiapeace.org/outreach,htm1

source: A SPECIAL AGENT OF THE FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE, U.S. OEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY. SOURCE IS RELIABLE. ' : U

>

ICOuntry: united states (us)/usnoa%ucom

“Address: : Af]&nta,AGA

GeoCoords: Latitude: 33.759506; Longitude: -84.403176
" persons Involved: N/A |

COOrdiﬁating Agencies: Atlanta Recruiting Battalion,; FPS, Fort Knox RQ, 902d MI-
Group, Atlanta police pepartment, Dekalb and Fulton County Police Department

Agent Notes: 1. This infoymation was from an e-mail sent over @he'Internet. The,
source made no effort to validate the credibility of the information. The source -

“shared. the information solely for informational purposes.

2. GPIC is the Georgia peace and Justice Coalition and IAC is the International
Action Center: Per an FBI Irtelligence Analyst, the IAC can have members that are
very radical and on an individual basis, they could conduct civil disobedience.

3. Thi; report expaﬁds on information contained 4n ArmyTALON - 902dMI-30-03-05-003.
Updates: N/A ' »

UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO ,

ASSOCIATED COUNTRIES: UNITED STATES (US)

PERSONS BRIEFED LOCALLY: Coordimating Agencies: Atlanta Recruiting Battalion, FPS,
Fort Knox RO, 902d MI Group, Atlanta police Department, bekalb and Fulton-County
police Department o _ ' - .
COMMENTS: Agent Notes: 1. This information was from an e-mail sent over the
Internet. The source made no effort to validate the credibility of the information.
The source shared the ipformation solely for informational purposes. .

2. GPIC is the Georgia Peace and Justice Coalition and TIAC is the International
Actlon center. Per an FBI Intelligence Analyst, the IAC can have mémbers that are
very radical and on an individual basis, they could conduct civil disobedience.

3. This Eeport expands on information contained in ArmyTALON‘902dMI-30-03~05-OO3.‘

INCIDENT‘ADDRESS:'Country: . Umited States (US)/USNORTHCOM
Address: - Atlanta, GA ,
‘GeoCoords: Latitude: 33.759506; tongitude: -84.403176

- -INCIDENT CITY: Atlanta

INCIDENT STATE: GA

P 2 BEST COPY AVAILABLE

st, 1700 to 1800. Tthis
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INCIDENT COUNTRY: US : o :
INCIDENT LATITUDE: 33,7595062255859
T IDENT LONGITUDE: -84.4031753540039 .
Ir.. IDENT UTM: Northing: 3738521.13 Easting: 740516.51 Zone: 16:
INCIDENT DATE/TIME: Og'-APR-O '
“UPDATE: (1) 31-MAY-QS T '
DETAILS: 1. received 5/27/2005 6:29:00 pM

1. This update is submitted to clarify why the students for Peace and Justice.
represent a potential threat to DOD.personnel. Per source, in April 2005 nearly 300
University of california-Santa Cruz students and community allies shut down the
annual career fair, where recruiters from the Army, Navy and Marines had set up
tables. The activists demanded that recruiters leave immediately and turn their
t:ix1ing spots over to student counter-recruitment activists. Also, two of the -

- sruiter's vehicles were vandalized while parked on the campus. Several local

<. .ous groups supported this action including the -Students for Peace and Justice.
i.7:0, Students for peace and Justice conducted an impromptu march. to the Army
racruitment offices in Dobie Mall because in a previous attempt to protest
recruitment at Dobie, the offices closed for the day, ending thé action. The
protesters blocked the entrance to the recruitment office with two coffins, one
draped with an American flag and the other covered with an Iragi flag, taped posters -
on the window of the. office and chanted, ‘No more war and occupation. You don't have
to die for anm education.’' Recruitment officers who.were on duty during the protest
had no ‘comment and told protesters who tried to enter the recruiting. office to leave
unless they want to enlist..The on-duty manager-of pobie Mall, gave protesters a -
criminal trespass warning and called ﬁolice to the scene. The Austin police 7
Department responded and -reiterated the manager's requests to leave or they would be
arrested for criminal trespass. The students for Peace and Justice departed the
area. - . . .

2. The clear purpose of these civil disobedience actions was to disrupt the

recruiting mission of the us Armg Recruiting Command by blocking the entrance to the
recrutting station and causing the stations to shutdown early. :

3. additionally, ?er source Students for Peace and Justice and CAN have been &
involved in ‘civil disobedience’ in New York city in Feb 05. Per source, in'Mar
2005, at least two members of the Atlanta area Students for Peace and Justice have .
expressed interest in doing more than just protesting and want to be more aggressive
in conducting ‘civil disobedience.* Also, Source, a 2edera1'1aw enforcement of ficer
with 20 years of experience in intelligence collection on domestic groups, stated
‘civil disobedience' can range from a sit-in to forcibly removing personnel from the
. station along with vandalism of the building(s). The source also states that there
15 an i1ntense debate among the anti-war proteSt.?roups-concerning whether to be
nonviolent or to conduct civil disobedience. while & group may publicly call for
nonviolent protests, individually many of the individual ‘may members actually favor
civil disobedience and vandalism. Also, many members of these groups view vanddalism
as ‘nonviolent' action. ' . : - .
4. For the Atlanta area, if must be noted that the ‘City Hall-east Area' is directly
across the street from an Army recruitment office.. in addition, military personnel
use the Metro Atlanta Re iona{ Transportation Authority (MARTA) stations for rail
transpertation around Atlanta. .

5. To-date, no reported incidents have Qccurred'at'fheseAprotests.

Page 3




